

John F. Povilaitis 717 237 4825 john.povilaitis@bipc.com 409 North Second Street Suite 500 Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357 T 717 237 4800 F 717 233 0852

September 7, 2022

VIA E-FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re:

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language, Docket No. M-2022-3030286

License Application of EDF Energy Services, LLC for Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or Supply Electricity or Electric Generation Services as a Supplier of Retail Electric Power, Docket No. A-2014-2438483

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

EDF Energy Services, LLC ("EDF") has been granted a license by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PaPUC") as an Electric Generation Supplier ("EGS") by Order entered November 13, 2014 at Docket No. A-2014-2438483. In a Tentative Order entered August 25, 2022, at Docket No. M-2022-3030286 ("Tentative Order"), the PaPUC tentatively approved the cancellation of EDF's EGS license due to lack of documentation of a bond, or other approved security.

Consistent with Ordering Paragraph 4 of the Tentative Order¹, EDF has timely cured the security documentation deficiency referenced in the Tentative Order by providing the PaPUC a financial instrument through a separate overnight filing made by BNP Paribas ("BNP Filing") at Docket No. A-2014-2438483. The BNP Filing amends EDF's irrevocable standby letter of credit No. 04130873 to an amount sufficient to meet the PaPUC's current EGS security requirements for EDF. A tracking number for the BNP Filing is available and will be provided to the PaPUC upon request.

¹ Ordering Paragraph 4 of the Tentative Order states that "alternatively, Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table may provide the Commission an approved security up to and within thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*." EDF's filing of security is within this due date.

Please advise if you or the PaPUC staff has any questions or concerns regarding EDF's provision of security.

Very truly yours,

John F. Povilaitis

Stephen Jakab, Bureau of TUS cc:

Certificate of Service

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Electric Generation Supplier License :

Cancellations of Companies with an Expired : Docket No. M-2022-3030286

Financial Security, Insufficient Financial :

Security Amount or Language :

:

License Application of EDF Energy Services, :

LLC for Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or : Docket No. A-2014-2438483

Supply Electricity or Electric Generation Services as a Supplier of Retail Electric Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the persons

listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54.

Via First Class Mail:

Office of Small Business Advocate Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Forum Place Department of Revenue 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Bureau of Compliance Harrisburg, PA 17101 Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

Office of Consumer Advocate
5th Floor, Forum Place
555 Walnut Street

Office of the Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17120 Harrisburg, PA 17120

Legal Department

West Penn Power d/b/a Allegheny Power
800 Cabin Hill Drive

Manager Energy Acquisition
PECO Energy Company
2301 Market Street

Greensburg, PA 15601-1689 Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

Regulatory Affairs Legal Department

Duquesne Light Company PPL

411 Seventh Street, MD 16-4 Two North Ninth Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Allentown, PA 18108-1179

Legal Department UGI Utilities, Inc.

First Energy Attn: Rates Dept. - Choice Coordinator

2800 Pottsville Pike 2525 N. 12th Street, Suite 360

Reading PA, 19612 Post Office Box 12677 Reading, Pa 19612-2677 Citizens' Electric Company Attn: EGS Coordination 1775 Industrial Boulevard Lewisburg, PA 17837 Director of Customer Energy Services Orange and Rockland Company 390 West Route 59 Spring Valley, NY 10977-5300

Date: September 7, 2022

John F. Povilaitis, Esq.